



## Lesson 7- 'Slaves to Righteousness' Romans 6:18-19

### Romans chapters 1-2

Who wrote the book of Romans? Answer: Paul. Why was it called the book of Romans? Answer: Because he was writing to the people of Rome. Who was a slave to Jesus? Answer: Paul. Did Paul desire to see his family in Heaven? Answer: Yes. Who was his family? Answer: The people of Rome his hometown. Who judges sin? Answer: God (Our Father) in Heaven. Should we judge sin or not? Answer: Yes, else we would not be able to know what sin is or what to repent from. Should we call out sin? Answer: Yes. In these chapters, please list the types of sins and what those sins are in your notes. Is this a biblical teaching? Answer: Yes

### Romans 3:9-31

Is there anyone who is righteous? Answer: No, not one. What was the Torah used for? Answer: To shut the mouths of the people and to make the whole world accountable to God. How did the Jews know what sin was? Answer: Through the reading of the Torah. Have all sinned and fallen short of the glory of God? Answer: Yes. How are people set right from sin? Answer: By the gift of his

GRACE through Jesus (Yeshua) as an atonement, through faith in his blood as a sacrifice for sin to show His (Jesus) righteousness in passing over our sins which have already been committed. Jesus is the justifier of the one who puts his trust in (Jesus) Yeshua. What was Jesus' message for the forgiveness of sins that we have already read throughout all the gospels and Luke 24:46-47? Answer: Repentance, to be able to come into God's grace. In this context what was a 'work'? Answer: A work is anything that we can physically do according to the Torah to save us from our sins. Can mankind boast in our own 'works'? Answer: No According to the Bible in Paul's writings, are we still allowed to uphold the Torah? Answer: Yes

## Romans 6

What shall we then say? Are we to continue in sin that grace may abound? Answer: No! May it never be! How can we who have died to sin then turn around and live in sin again?!!! Why should we not then just live in sin? Answer: Because we have died with Jesus. And, so we can walk in a new life. For if we die with Jesus then we will be taken into heaven just like him. Do we serve sin? Answer: No, we have died to sin just like Jesus. The old man is gone. Because if you have died with Jesus then you are set free from sin! Should we count ourselves dead to sin? Answer: Yes (Romans 6:11) Should we let sin just continue in our lives and through our actions and bodies? Answer: No! We should not let sin continue in our bodies so that we obey sin's desires or become a slave to sin. (Romans 6:12) Who or What should be your master? Who are we, as Christians, a slave to? Answer: Righteousness! For we are not under the law, but we are under grace. The spoken action of turning away from sin that is being talked about in the chapter is 'repentance' that we may not be slaves to sin. Who are we a slave to? Answer: According to Paul whatever you yield your actions to you are a slave to. If you walk in sin, then you are a slave to sin, but if you walk in righteousness then you are a slave to righteousness. What is the punishment for sin? Answer: Death What should our fruit be resulting in? Answer: Holiness. And, what is it's outcome? Answer: Eternal life (Romans 6:22) For sin's payment is death (Hell), but the gift of God (through this turning away from sin, repentance) is eternal life.

## Revelation 2

According to our previous lessons, what were the fruits of the Tree of Life born from/ or were equal to? Answer: Meant to Repentance. In these readings for the end times, why did God call these people to repentance and what did God call these people to repent from? Answer: God 'called them out' for not recognizing sin, not judging the sin around them and not casting out sin from their own people inside their own (church). Again... If we repent and overcome sin, what do we gain access to? Answer: The Tree of Life. (Rev. 2:7)